The Company has adopted the impairment requirements of IFRS 9 as issued by the IASB in July 2014 with

a date of transition of 1 January 2022, which resulted in changes in accounting policies and adjustments to

the amounts previously recognised in the financial statements.

The adoption of the impairment requirements of IFRS 9 has resulted in changes in accounting policies for

impairment of financial assets.

The Company recorded an impairment allowance at 1 January 2022 on financial assets at fair value through

other comprehensive income amounting to AED 1,263,317 as a result of first time adoption of impairment

requirements IFRS-9.

Abu Dhabi National Takaful Company P.S.C. 14

Notes to the interim financial information

for the six-month period ended 30 June 2023 (continued)

2 Application of new and revised International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”)

(continued)

2.3 Changes in accounting policies (continued)

Transition impact (continued)

The table below summarise the impact of initial application of IFRS 17 as at 31 December 2022:

As previously

reported

(audited)

AED

Effect of

application of

IFRS 17/IFRS 9

(unaudited)

AED

As restated

(unaudited)

AED

Takaful operations assets

Retakaful share of unearned contributions 276,904,971 (276,904,971) -

Retakaful share of outstanding claims 129,484,313 (129,484,313) -

Contributions and retakaful balances

   receivables 38,265,290 (38,265,290) -

Re-takaful contract assets - 348,418,307 348,418,307

Shareholders’ operations assets

Financial assets at fair value 317,245,074 (1,364,818) 315,880,256

Deferred policy acquisition costs 17,203,623 (17,203,623) -

Takaful operations liabilities

Takaful payables 16,150,320 (16,150,320) -

Outstanding claims   174,064,907 (174,064,907) -

Unearned contributions   368,761,610 (368,761,610) -

Unearned retakaful commission income 9,810,005 (9,810,005) -

Re-takaful payable 296,257,018 (296,257,018)  -

Accrued expenses and other liabilities 8,597,810 10,984,073 19,581,883

Takaful contract liabilities - 493,387,761  493,387,761

Re-takaful contract liabilities - 243,832,738 243,832,738

Shareholders’ operations liabilities

Accrued expenses and other liabilities 1,836,159 76,011,332 77,847,491

Policyholders’ fund

Deficit of General policyholders takaful fund   (32,818,253) 29,211,393 (3,606,860)

Deficit of life policyholders takaful fund (16,732,317) (8,608,374) (25,340,691)

Loan from shareholders   49,550,570 (20,603,019) 28,947,551

Total shareholders' equity

Retained earnings 306,907,028 (73,976,752)  232,930,276

Abu Dhabi National Takaful Company P.S.C. 15

Notes to the interim financial information

for the six-month period ended 30 June 2023 (continued)

2 Application of new and revised International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”)

(continued)

2.3 Changes in accounting policies (continued)

Transition impact (continued)

The table below summarise the impact of initial application of IFRS 17 as at 1 January 2022:

As previously

reported

(audited)

AED

Effect of

application of

IFRS 17/IFRS 9

(unaudited)

AED

As restated

(unaudited)

AED

Takaful operations assets

Retakaful share of unearned contributions 274,002,126 (274,002,126) -

Retakaful share of outstanding claims 127,776,349 (127,776,349) -

Contributions and retakaful balances

   receivables 18,379,044 (18,379,044) -

Re-takaful contract assets - 340,054,532 340,054,532

Shareholders’ operations assets

Financial assets at fair value 362,770,698 (1,263,317) 361,507,381

Deferred policy acquisition costs 7,445,788 (7,445,788) -

Takaful operations liabilities

Takaful payables 11,300,119 (11,300,119) -

Outstanding claims   164,079,350 (164,079,350) -

Unearned contributions   353,999,279 (353,999,279) -

Unearned retakaful commission income 6,762,953 (6,762,953) -

Accrued expenses and other liabilities 5,953,230 6,297,505 12,250,735

Takaful contract liabilities - 542,394,243 542,394,243

Re-takaful payables 279,732,447 (279,732,447) -

Re-takaful contract liabilities - 188,271,233 188,271,233

Shareholders’ operations liabilities

Accrued expenses and other liabilities 9,377,066 86,802,227 96,179,293

Policyholders’ fund

Deficit of General policyholders takaful fund   (5,482,687) 5,482,687 -

Surplus of General policyholders takaful fund   - 28,384,105 28,384,105

Loan from shareholder 9,804,731 29,575,925 39,380,656

Deficit of Life policyholders takaful fund (4,322,044) (35,058,612) (39,380,656)

Total shareholders' equity

Retained earnings 312,351,362 (125,087,256) 187,264,106

Abu Dhabi National Takaful Company P.S.C. 16

Notes to the interim financial information

for the six-month period ended 30 June 2023 (continued)

3 Summary of significant accounting policies

3.1 Basis of preparation

The interim financial information for the six-month period ended 30 June 2023 has been prepared in

accordance with International Accounting Standard 34 “Interim Financial Reporting” (“IAS 34”).

The interim financial information does not contain all information and disclosures required in the annual

financial statements prepared in accordance with the International Financial Reporting Standards and